NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on May 26, 2011, and laid over for publication of notice:

LIVINGSTON PARISH ORDINANCE NO. 11-16

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND REENACT SECTION 10-9(a), "STOP SIGNS, THREE-WAY STOP," OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON, TO ADD THE INTERSECTION AT PAYNE ALLEY AND LAVIGNE ROAD.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on June 23, 2011, at six o'clock (6:00) p.m., at the Governmental Building in the Livingston Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Mary E. Kistler, Council Clerk Randall Rushing, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form at a regular meeting of the Parish Council on May 26, 2011, a summary thereof having been published in the official journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage June 23, 2011, on motion of Eddie Wagner and seconded by Jimmie McCov:

LIVINGSTON PARISH ORDINANCE NO. 11-16

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND REENACT SECTION 10-9(a), "STOP SIGNS, THREE-WAY STOP," OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON, TO ADD THE INTERSECTION AT PAYNE ALLEY AND LAVIGNE ROAD.

SECTION 1. Chapter 10 of the Code of Ordinances in and for the Parish of Livingston, "Motor Vehicles and Traffic," contains a section, more specifically Section 10-9(a), designating specific intersections as three-way stops and ordering the installation of stop signs.

SECTION 2. La. R.S. 32:42 authorizes local parish authorities to adopt ordinances to regulate, designate, direct and restrict vehicular traffic on highways other than state maintained highways and with respect to public roads within their territorial limits, but outside corporate limits of any municipality therein.

SECTION 3. Be it ordained by the Livingston Parish Council that Section 10-9(a) of the Code of Ordinances of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, is hereby amended to include the following intersections:

At the intersection of Payne Alley and Lavigne Road

SECTION 4. The effective date of this ordinance shall be as prescribed by law.

SECTION 5. The above and foregoing addition to the Code of the Parish of Livingston, having been properly introduced and published by title, was thereupon submitted to a vote; the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: MR. HARRIS, MR. McCOY, MR. MINCEY, MR. RUSHING, MR. SHARP, MR. WAGNER, MRS. WALE, MR. WATSON, MR. WHEAT

NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 23rd day of June 2011.

	1			
ATTEST:	Randall Rushing, Council Chairman			
Mary E. Kistler, Council Clerk	 K			
INTRODUCED	ADOPTED			
DELIVERED TO PRESIDEN	TT	,	o'clock _	M.
APPROVED BY PRESIDEN	Γ			
VETOED BY PRESIDENT	Mike Grimmer		Date	
	Mike Grimmer		Date	
DECEIVED EDOM DDESIDENT			o'alaak	M